
1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN NCS PEARSON, INC. AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) effective July 3, 2025, is attached to and forms 
part of the Software Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the “District”) and NCS 
Pearson, Inc (the “Contractor”) dated September 30, 2024 (“Agreement”), hereby attached and 
made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this 
Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Agreement, it is 
expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and 
supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Agreement by adding the 
following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the First Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to 
amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.  

2. Term of Agreement.  

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2025, as outlined in section 1.1 of the 
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement 
beginning on July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026. 

3. Amended Responsibilities.  

3.1. Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety.

3.2. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s pricing quotes as set forth on the attached 
Exhibit B, hereby attached to this First Amendment and made part of this 
Agreement. 

3.3. Section 12, Insurance, is deleted hereby in its entirety.

3.4. Add Exhibit D with the District’s Insurance Requirements, hereby attached to this 
First Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

4. Special Provisions.  

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the District 
and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

5. General Provisions.  

5.1. Entire Agreement.  The original Agreement and this First Amendment constitutes 
the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter.







































Insurance Requirements

Insurance. Provider, at its expense, shall purchase and maintain in effect at all times throughout 
the duration of the Agreement, all insurance requirements and limits as set forth below. Policies 
providing such limits of coverage via a primary policy plus an umbrella or following form excess 
policy will be satisfactory. All insurance shall be written by a carrier legally authorized to write 
such insurance in the state of Colorado provided the carrier has a current A.M. Best rating of A-
VII or higher. All policies shall be primary and non-contributory with any insurance maintained 
by additional insureds (except for Tech E&O/Cyber). Insurance and/or self-insurance carried by 
the District is excess of the coverage extended to the District by Provider. Provider shall provide 
at least thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to the District prior to cancellation, change of 
coverage, or non-renewal.  The insurance requirements specified in this section 10 shall not 
reduce the indemnification liability that Provider has assumed in section 11. 
 
Provider shall furnish the District with certificates of the required insurance prior to the District’s 
approval and signing of this Agreement. Such certificates shall state whether the coverage is 
written on a “claims made” or “per occurrence” basis. For any policies written on a “claims 
made” basis, the necessary retroactive dates shall be procured to maintain such continuous 
coverage. Receipt, review, or acceptance by the District of any certificates of insurance required 
by this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or relieve the Provider from its obligation 
to meet the insurance requirements contained herein. Memorandums of Insurance will not be 
accepted. Certificates of insurance must be sent to: COI@psdschools.org.   

Commercial General Liability

Minimum Limits

 Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000
 General Aggregate $2,000,000

Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis.
Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and volunteers 
shall be or covered as an additional insured by way of a blanket endorsement.

Technology Errors & Omissions and Network Security & Privacy
Minimum Limits

 Per Loss $1,000,000 
 Aggregate $3,000,000 
 Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this 

Agreement is completed. Provider shall maintain continuous coverage, as required by the 
Agreement, for this period.  

If the services include collecting, receiving and/or storing Personal Identifiable Information 
(PII), the insurance must also provide coverage for:

Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information (defined 
term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account, personal information 



such as name, address, social security numbers, etc. information) stored or transmitted in 
electronic form. 
Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or tampering 
with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an authorized third party to 
gain access to Provider’s services including denial of service, unless caused by a 
mechanical or electrical failure.
Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing 
damage to, a District or third person’s computer, computer system, network, or similar 
computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon. 





















































































































  

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 



  

 
 

 

 

 

 
  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

  
  

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

  

 
 

  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  

  
  
  

 
 

 
 



 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 
  
  
  
 

 
  
 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

  

 

 

  

  

 

  

 



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 









































 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  



 

 

  

 

  

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
   

 
   

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

  

 




